

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PUC-24-310

**CONSOLIDATED COMMUNICATIONS OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND**

Appellant

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Maine Public Utilities Commission

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Jordan McColman (ME Bar No. 004334)
jordan.d.mccolman@maine.gov

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
State House Station 18
Augusta, ME 04333-0018
(207) 287-3831

Attorney for the Maine Public Utilities Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	
I. HISTORY OF THE MUNICIPAL EXEMPTION AT THE COMMISSION	6
II. THE SOMERVILLE-CONSOLIDATED DISPUTE AT THE COMMISSION	16
A. Broadband Access in Somerville	16
B. The Informal Rapid Response Process at the Commission	17
C. The Formal Adjudicatory Proceeding at the Commission	18
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT 35-A M.R.S. § 2524 DOES NOT CREATE AN ABSURD RESULT WHEN A MUNICIPALITY RECEIVES CONTINGENCY GRANT FUNDING FOR MAKE-READY WORK	25
A. Argument Below and on Appeal	26
B. Applying the Plain Language of Section 2524 to Appellant does not Create an Absurd Result	28
II. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 2524	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Arkansas State Bd. Of Health</i> , 699 S.W.3d 732, (Ark. Ct. App. 2024) ..	33
<i>Dickinson v. Maine Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 223 A.2d, 435 (Me. 1966)	32
<i>Dunn v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2006 ME 4, 890 A.2d 269	25
<i>Enhanced Commc’ns of N. New Eng. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2017 ME 178, 169 A.3d 408	25
<i>Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504	26
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74	25
<i>Haaayy, LLC v. Department of Fin. and Prof. Regul.</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2024 WL 4294026, (Ill. App. Ct. 2024)	33
<i>Mullen v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 589 A.2d. 1275 (Me. 1991)	26, 27
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	26
<i>Pine Tree Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 634 A.2d 1302, (Me. 1993)	25-26
<i>Reed v. Secretary of State</i> , 2020 ME 57, 232 A.2d 202	26, 31-32
<i>Sager v. Town of Bowdoinham</i> , 2004 ME 40, 845 A.2d 567	25
<i>State v. Niles</i> , 585 A.2d 181 (Me. 1990)	31
<i>Taylor v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2016 ME 71, 138 A.3d 1214	26
<i>Wilson Cnty. Bd. Of Educ. v. Retirement Sys. Div.</i> , 891 S.E.2d 626 (N.C. Ct. App. 2023)	33

Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

35-A M.R.S. § 2524	<i>passim</i>
P.L. 2019, ch. 217	14
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880 (1993)	6, 7
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880 (2018)	11
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880 (2019)	11, 15
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880 (2021)	17
65-407 C.M.R. ch. 880 (2023)	6, 11, 15

Administrative Rulings

<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Amendment to Chapter 880 of the Commission’s Rules – Attachments to Joint Use Utility Poles; Determination and Allocation of Costs; Procedure, Docket No. 2017-00247, Order Amending Rule and Factual and Policy Basis (Me. P.U.C. Jan. 18. 2018)</i>	8, 9-11
--	---------

<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Commission Initiated Investigation into Section 7(A) of Chapter 880 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Make Ready Work, No. 2018-00136, Order (Me. P.U.C. Mar. 13, 2019)</i>	11, 12, 13, 15
--	----------------

<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Amendments to Chapter 880 of the Commission’s Rules – Attachments to Joint Use Utility Poles; Determination and Allocation of Costs; Procedure, Docket No. 2019-00028, Order Amending Rule and Statement of Factual and Policy Basis (Me. P.U.C. Nov. 6, 2019)</i>	14-15, 29-30
---	--------------

Secondary Sources

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d Pocket Ed. 2001)	10
State of Maine, Dept. of Admin. and Fin. Servs., State Economist, Total Population for Maine Cities and Towns (2010-2019)	16
